DECOTIENTON	370	
RESOLUTION	NO.	

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, APPROVING TASK ORDER 6-22 FOR JACOBS ENGINEERING GROUP IN AN AMOUNT NOT **EXCEED** TO PREPARE \$59,893.68 TO Α WASTEWATER FACILITY PERMIT RENEWAL APPLICATION AND REPORTS, CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF AN EXTENSION OF THE CITY'S CONTRACT WITH THROUGH JACOBS **ENGINEERING DECEMBER** 2022; AUTHORIZING ANY NECESSARY BUDGET TRANSFERS AND ADJUSTMENTS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE ANY NECESSARY DOCUMENTS UPON CONSENT OF THE ATTORNEY; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in Resolution No. 17-207, the City Commission approved a contract with CH2M Hill, Inc. for General Engineering Services and in Resolution 20-142 the Agreement was extended for two years and in Resolution 22-___ the Agreement was extended through December 31, 2022; and

WHEREAS, in Resolution 21-006, the City Commission acknowledged the merger of CH2M Hill Companies, Ltd. with Jacobs Engineering Group, and the use of the Jacobs name for the remainder of the contract term; and

WHEREAS, the State of Florida Domestic Wastewater Facility Permit No. FLA147222 is due to expire on January 23, 2024. Pursuant to F.A.C. Rule 62-620.335, the City of Key West must file an application to renew the permit for the Richard A. Heyman Environmental Protection Facility

permit at least 180 days before the expiration date - July 26, 2023; and

WHEREAS, this task order will include completion of permit application Form 1 and Form 2A, and related reports. Evaluation of the facility for expansion, physical condition of treatment units, operations procedures and development of schedules shall be provided as necessary in accordance with Rule 62-600 F.A.C.; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That Task Order No. 6-22 from Jacobs Engineering Group for Wastewater Facility Permit Renewal Application and Reports is hereby approved in an amount not to exceed \$59,893.68, contingent upon an extension of the City's contract with Jacobs through December 2022.

Section 2: That this project is budgeted in Sewer/Professional Services Account No. 401-3501-535-3100, and any necessary budget transfers or adjustments are hereby authorized.

Section 3: That the City Manager is authorized to
execute any necessary documents, upon consent of the City
Attorney.
Section 4: That this Resolution shall go into effect
immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication
by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of
the Commission.
Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting
held this, 2022.
Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the
Commission onday of, 2022.
Filed with the Clerk on, 2022.
Mayor Teri Johnston
Commissioner Gregory Davila
Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover
Commissioner Sam Kaufman
Commissioner Clayton Lopez
Commissioner Billy Wardlow
Commissioner Jimmy Weekley
TERI JOHNSTON, MAYOR ATTEST:
CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK